

CASE NO. 2019-TS-01407

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

**Bob Marthouse, Stewart Nutting, Gary Becker and Diamondhead Country Club and
Property Owners Association, Inc.
APPELLANTS**

V.

**Committee for Contractual Covenants Compliance, Inc., Joseph Floyd and Patrick
McCrosen and City of Diamondhead, Mississippi
APPELLEES**

**On Appeal from the Chancery Court of Hancock County, Mississippi
Cause Number 23CH1:18-cv-00654-CB**

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

**David C. Goff
Wise Carter Child & Caraway, P.A.
2510 14th Street, Suite 1125
Gulfport, Mississippi 39501
T: 228-867-7141
F: 228-867-7142
dg@wisecarter.com
Attorney for Bob Marthouse, Stewart
Nutting and Gary Becker, Appellants**

**August N. Rechten (MSB #105649)
Diamondhead Country Club and Property
Owners Association
7610 Country Club Circle
Diamondhead, MS 39525
Telephone: 228-225-1900
arechten@dhpoo.org
Attorney for Diamondhead Country Club
and Property Owners Association, Inc.,
Appellant**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF ASSIGNMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
I. Whether the Chancery Court was in error in finding the amendment provision in the Diamondhead Covenants is not unreasonable.	8
II. Whether the Chancery Court committed reversible error by failing to amend the amendment provision of the covenants as requested.	8
III. Whether the Chancery Court committed reversible error in finding that, based on the fact that the Diamondhead POA has previously acted upon and enforced its Covenants, the Diamondhead POA is estopped from claiming the Covenants, or any part thereof, are unreasonable.	10
IV. Whether the Chancery Court committed reversible error in making a finding on estoppel which issue was not before the Court.	10
V. Whether the Chancery Court committed reversible error in finding that the Diamondhead POA was required to give due process notice to and join all of the Diamondhead lot owners in the action.	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

City of Gulfport and Bayou View HOA v. Wilson, 603 So.2d 295 (Mis. 1992)..... 16

Cossitt v. Federated Guaranty Mutual Insurance Company, 541 So.2d 436 (Miss. 1989) 11

Eastover Lake Assoc. v. Estate of Carraway, 118 So.3d 571, 582 (Miss. 2013) 13

Flaherty v. Bridgetown Community Assoc., 486 So.2d 1235 (Miss. 1986)..... 16

Gibson v. Williams and Montgomery, P.A., 186 So.3d 836 (Miss. 2016)..... 11

Griffin v. Tall Timbers Development, Inc., 681 So.2d 546, 554 (Miss. 1996) 8, 9, 15

Journey v. Berry, 953 So.2d 1145 (Miss. Ct.App. 2007) 15

Kephart v. North Bay Property Owners Association, 134 So.3d 784, 786
(Miss. Ct.App. 2014). 9, 16

Lee v. Stewart, 724 So.2d 1093, 1096 (Miss. Ct.App. 1998) 11

Longanecker v. Diamondhead Country Club and Property Owners Association,
760 So.2d 764 (Miss. 2000)..... 16

Mendrops v. Harrell, 103 So.2d 418, 422 (Miss. 1958)..... 9

Perry v. Bridgetown Community Association, Inc., 486 So.2d 1235 (Miss. 1986) 16

Strong v. Strong, 981 So.2d 1052 (Miss. Ct.App. 2008) 11

Tellus Operating Group, LLC v. Texas Petroleum Investment Co., 105 So.3d 274, 278 (Miss.
2013) 8

Statutes

Mississippi Code Ann. §79-11-237(2) (1988)..... 15

Rules

Mississippi Rules Civil Procedure 19..... 16
